PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT | | | | |
|---|-------------------|--|----------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | | Notice of Satisfaction of 1st Lien IP Security Agreement | | |
| CONVEYING PARTY | ′ DATA | | | |
| Name | | | Execution Date | |
| Wells Fargo Bank, National Association (successor by merger to Wachovia Bank, National Association) | | | 05/13/2010 | |
| RECEIVING PARTY | DATA | | | |
| Name: | Great Western Inc | Great Western Industries, Inc. | | |
| Street Address: | 5800 W. Grand R | iver | | |
| City: | Lansing | | | |
| State/Country: | MICHIGAN | | | |
| Postal Code: | 48906 | | | |
| | | | | |
| | RS Total: 8 | Number | | |
| | RS Total: 8 | Number 1252 | | |
| PROPERTY NUMBE | RS Total: 8 | | | |
| PROPERTY NUMBE Property 1 Patent Number: | RS Total: 8 | 1252 | | |
| PROPERTY NUMBE Property T Patent Number: Patent Number: | RS Total: 8 | 1252 33999 | | |
| PROPERTY NUMBE Property T Patent Number: Patent Number: Application Number: | RS Total: 8 | 1252 33999 35684 | | |
| PROPERTY NUMBE Property T Patent Number: Patent Number: Application Number: Application Number: | RS Total: 8 | 1252 33999 35684 43334 | | |
| PROPERTY NUMBE Property 1 Patent Number: Patent Number: Application Number: Application Number: Application Number: | RS Total: 8 | 1252 33999 35684 43334 65286 | | |
| PROPERTY NUMBE Property T Patent Number: Patent Number: Application Number: Application Number: Application Number: | RS Total: 8 | 1252 33999 35684 43334 65286 57550 | | |

PATENT REEL: 024812 FRAME: 0516

501258001

Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1:

(704) 350-7738

Betty G. Smith

bsmith@winston.com

Winston & Strawn LLP, 214 N. Tryon St.

Phone:

Email:

| Address Line 2: 22nd Floor Address Line 4: Charlotte, NOF | 22nd Floor Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28202 | | | |
|--|---|--|--|--|
| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 80393.07011 | | | |
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Betty G. Smith | | | |
| Total Attachments: 4 source=Release of 1st Lien IP Security Agmt-Great Western_00000001#page1.tif source=Release of 1st Lien IP Security Agmt-Great Western_00000001#page2.tif source=Release of 1st Lien IP Security Agmt-Great Western_00000001#page3.tif source=Release of 1st Lien IP Security Agmt-Great Western_00000001#page4.tif | | | | |

NOTICE OF SATISFACTION OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This NOTICE OF SATISFACTION OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT SUPPLEMENT (this "Notice") dated as of May 13, 2010 is given by WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (successor by merger to Wachovia Bank, National Association), as Administrative Agent (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent") for the ratable benefit of the banks and other financial institutions (the "Lenders") from time to time parties to the Amended and Restated First Lien Senior Secured Credit Agreement as of April 7, 2006 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") by and among John Henry Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation, as borrower (the "Borrower"), Multi Packaging Solutions, Inc., as Parent, the Lenders party thereto and Wells Fargo Bank, National Association (successor by merger to Wachovia Bank, National Association), as Administrative Agent.

Pursuant to the terms of that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement Supplement dated as of March 24, 2008 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "<u>IP Security Agreement</u>"), Great Western Industries, Inc., a wholly owned subsidiary of the Borrower, as grantor (the "<u>Grantor</u>"), granted to the Administrative Agent a continuing security interest in all of Grantor's right, title, and interest in, to and under the Collateral (as such term is defined in the IP Security Agreement), including without limitation those certain patents and patent applications described on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto and those certain trademark registrations and trademark applications described on <u>Schedule B</u> hereto.

The Obligations (as defined in the Credit Agreement) have been satisfied in full and any security interest of Wells Fargo Bank, National Association (successor by merger to Wachovia Bank, National Association), as Administrative Agent has been terminated, canceled and released (including, without limitation, the security interests, duly recorded on April 4, 2008 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at (a) Reel 020753, Frame 0415 with respect to the patents and patent applications described on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto and (b) Reel 003752, Frame 0962 with respect to the trademark registrations and trademark applications described on <u>Schedule B</u> hereto). All right, title and interest held by the Administrative Agent in, to and under the Collateral is hereby re-assigned to the Grantor.

The Administrative Agent represents and warrants that (x) it has the full power and authority to execute this Notice; (y) it has not assigned, transferred, restricted or otherwise encumbered any right, title or interest it has or had in, to or under any of the Collateral; and (z) it has not recorded or otherwise evidenced its security interest in the United States Patent and Trademark Office with respect to any patent or trademark, or any registration of or application to register the foregoing, owned by the Grantor other than those set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> and <u>Schedule B</u> hereto.

[Signature Page Follows]

CHL:34877.3

PATENT REEL: 024812 FRAME: 0518 WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Administrative Agent

By:

Name: Kent S. Davis Title: Managing Director

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA COUNTY OF MECKLENBURG

On this 13th day of May, 2010, personally came before me, Betty G. Smith, Notary Public for said County and State, Kent S. Davis, who, being by me duly sworn, says that he is Managing Director of WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Administrative Agent, and that said writing was signed and sealed by him on behalf of said banking association by its authority duly given. And the said Managing Director acknowledged the said writing to be the act and deed of said banking association.

WITNESS my hand and official seal, this the $\frac{13}{13}$ day of May, 2010

J. S. Smil

My commission expires: My. 4 2012

[Release of 1st Lien IP Security Agreement – Great Western]

SCHEDULE A

PATENTS

| Title | Patent No. | Issue Date |
|--|------------|------------|
| Method and apparatus for authenticating unique items | 6,591,252 | 07/08/03 |
| Slip cover with spine chamber | D 553,999 | 10/30/07 |

PATENT APPLICATIONS

| Title | Serial No. | Filing Date |
|--|---------------|-------------|
| Recyclable package | 11/135,684 | 05/24/05 |
| Coated rigid plastic packaging materials with holographic image applied at press speed | 11/443,334 | 05/30/06 |
| Display package with extending trays | 11/465,286 | 08/17/06 |
| Display package with plastic sleeve and interlocking insert tray | 11/457,550 | 07/14/06 |
| Packages for CDs and DVDs | Not available | 09/21/07 |
| Packages for CDs and DVDs | 60/974,341 | 09/21/07 |
| Card security package with dual use and activation modes | 61/020,380 | 01/20/08 |

[Release of 1st Lien IP Security Agreement – Great Western]

SCHEDULE B

TRADEMARKS

| Mark | Registration No. | Registration Date |
|-------------|------------------|--------------------------|
| GEMKOTE | 2,727,009 | 06/17/03 |
| GEMKOTE | 2,798,970 | 12/23/03 |
| GWI | 2,806,271 | 01/20/04 |
| HOLO-EMBOSS | 3,381,212 | 02/12/08 |
| HOLO-EMBOSS | 3,589,084 | 03/10/09 |
| TEXTUREKOTE | 3,354,259 | 12/11/07 |

TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

None.

[Release of 1st Lien IP Security Agreement – Great Western]

RECORDED: 08/10/2010

PATENT REEL: 024812 FRAME: 0521